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RESULTS FOR JURY TRIALS PROSECUTED IN CALENDAR YEAR 2025

Trial Date
01/27/2025
01/27/2025
02/03/2025
02/24/2025
02/24/2025
03/31/2025
03/31/2025
04/07/2025
04/21/2025
04/28/2025
04/30/2025
05/05/2025
05/07/2025
05/12/2023
05/19/2025

05/26/2025

~WEIGHTED JURY VERDICT CONVICTION RATE: 80% ~

Defendant

Richardo Nunez, Jr.
Amanda 1. Figg Hoblyn
Shelson L. Cabada
Garrett .M. Zachary
Lydia M. Robbins
Kelisha S. Alvarez
Clinton M. Maxwell
Nicholas K. Tow
Richard J. Ault

Caleb Liston

Eliseo Del Aguila
Skylar J. Doty
Nicholas J. Tambouras
Henry R. Frahm-Rinne
Judah Bell

Sydney C. Shackman

Prosecutor
Hoppe
Drlik
Moutrie
Drlik
Hoppe
Eyster
McMenomey
Eyster
Mamo
Moutrie
Henderson
Mamo
Drlik
Pearl
Mamo

Moutrie

1

Subject Matter

M DUI

M Susp. CDL (DUI)
F Criminal Threats
M DUI

M DUI

F Jail Contraband
F Murder

M DUI

M DUI

M DUI

M DUI

M Criminal Threats
M DUI

F Child Molestation
M Contempt of Court

F Burglary — 1*' Degree

Verdict(s)
Guilty
Guilty
Guilty
Not Guilty
Not Guilty
Guilty
Not Guilty
Hung Jury’
Guilty
Guilty
Guilty
Guilty
Guilty
Guilty
Guilty

Guilty

! A retrial of this defendant before a new jury has -- for the moment -- been calendared to get underway on June 9, 2025.



LOCAL DEFENDANTS REMOVED TO STATE PRISON IN 2025
Mendocino County District Attorney’s Office — January 1, 2025 through August 10, 2025

¥ i Primary Primary Prison Term

Defendant J&S Date i};ﬂf; Prosecutor Subject Matter & Credits
1; Ronald H. Sevy 01/06/2025 Kelsey F DUl w/ F Prior 50% of 24 mos.
o2 Steven M. Rich 01/08/2025 Yes | McMenomey | Assault By Force Likely 80% of 48 mos.
. Luis A. Mendoza Gonzaga | 01/10/2025 McMenomey | Reckless Evading 50% of 32 mos.
4. William R. Canida 01/13/2025 Kelsey Felon w/ Firearm 50% of 16 mos.
5. Patrick J. Davies 01/13/2025 Kelsey Diverting Construction Funds 50% of 8 mos. cs
0. Estaban Gaeta 01713/2025 Kelsey Xanax: Possession For Sale 50% of 24 mos.
T James P. Miller 01/15/2025 Yes Oakley F Vandalism > $400 80% of 32 mos.
8. Robert K. Gardner, Jr. 01/16/2025 Kelley Felon w/ Firearm x 2 50% of 24 mos.
9. Kevin G. Beckman 01/16/2025 Savin Burglary — 2nd Degree 50% of 16 mos.
10. Michael A. Jones 01/21/2025 Kelsey Felon w/ Firearm 50% of 16 mos.
11. Ramon Alcazar 01/30/2025 Pearl Burglary — 2nd Degree 50% of 16 mos.
11 2 PC 667.5(c) =0
12. Joshua J. Medina 02/03/2025 Yes Kelsey F Vandalism > $400 80% of 48 mos.
13, Yecson de la Herran 02/05/2025 Pearl Felon w/ Ammunition 50% of 16 mos.
14. David A. Dorman 02/05/2025 Pearl Reckless Evading 50% of 24 mos.
15. Christopher Skaggs 02/05/2025 Yes | Eyster Felon w/ Firearm 80% of 48 mos.
16. Osvaldo Garnica Trejo 02/06/2025 McMenomey | Robbery — 1st Degree 85% of 64 mos.
17, Donovan T. Williams 02/14/2025 Waner Felon w/ Firearm 50% of 16 mos.
18A. | Thomas F. Williams, Jr. 02/21 /2025 Pearl Stalking 50% of 36 mos. cs
18B. | Thomas F. Williams, Jr. 02/21/2025 Pearl Willful Failing to Appear 50% of 8 mos. cs
19, Nathan D. Oxford 02/24/2025 Kelsey Possession of Drugs in Jail 50% of 16 mos.
20. Shayne T. Wrede 02/28/2025 Yes | Eyster Invol. Mansl. w/ Firearm Use 85% of 84 mos.
9 3 PC 667.5(c) = 2
21, Reginald L. Azbill 03/04/2025 Yes Oakley Felon w/ Ammunition 80% of 32 mos.
22, Rafael Verdusco Paz, Jr. 03/05/2025 Eyster Felon w/ Firearm 50% of 24 mos.
2.3 Javier Ramirez 03/05/2025 Waner Resist Arrest by Brandishing 50% of 24 mos.
24 Steven T.D. Lawson Q3/11/2025 Yes | Waner Identity Theft 80% of 32 mos.
25: Thomas E. Cook 03/13/2025 McMenomey | Assault By Force Likely 85% of 72 mos.
26. Jonathon P. Rosati 03/14/2025 McMenomey | DUl w/ GBI 85% of 72 mos.
27. Jason D. Bartolomei 03/18/2025 Yes | Oakley DUI w/ Injury 80% of 32 mos.
28. Antonio D. Calderon Rosas | 03/20/2025 Yes | Waner Felon w/ Ammunition 80% of 32 mos.




LOCAL DEFENDANTS REMOVED TO STATE PRISON IN 2025
Mendocino County District Attorney’s Office — January 1, 2025 through August 10, 2025

29A. | Marcel J.E. Patterson 03/27 /2025 Yes | McMenomey | Felon w/ Firearm 80% of 32 mos. cs
29B. | Marcel J.E. Patterson 03/27/2025 McMenomey | Willful Failure to Appear 80% of 8 mos. cs
30, Jason L. Miller 03/27/26025 Waner Petty Theft w/ Priors 50% of 16 mos.
31A. | Brandon L. Langenderfer 03/27/2025 McMenomey | Criminal Threats 50% of 16 mos. cs
31B. | Brandon L. Langenderfer 03 /27 /2025 McMenomey | Felon w/ Firearm 50% of 8 mos. cs
31C. | Brandon L. Langenderfer 03/07/2025 McMenomey | Bail Jumping 50% of 8 mos. cs
11 5 PC 667.5(c) = 2
32. Jeffery L. Hockett 04/01/2025 Yes | Kelsey Child Pornography 80% of 192 mos.
33. Michael Lucas 04/03/2025 Yes | Kelley Criminal Threats 80% of 48 mos.
34. Casey A. Ireland 04/03/2025 Waner Grand Theft > $950 50% of 16 mos.
35. Jodi E. Hodges 04/10/2025 Oakley Smuggling Drugs Into Jail 50% of 36 mos.
36. Arylis E. Peters, Jr. 04/11/2025 Yes McMenomey | Smuggling Drugs Into Jail 80% of 32 mos.
37. Gustavo Zazueta 04/16/2025 Pearl DUI w/ Injury w/ Prior 50% of 64 mos.
38. Jesus A. Herrera 04/18/2025 Yes | Pearl Vandalism > $400 80% of 92 mos.
39. Edward C. Vikart 04/23/2025 Yes Pearl Arson 80% of 72 mos.
40A. | David M. Hayden 04/23/2025 Eyster Residential Burglary 50% of 48 mos. cs
40B. | David M. Hayden 04/23/2025 Eyster Felon w/ Firearm 50% of 8 mos. cs
41. Joseph E. Buckingham 04/24/2025 McMenomey | Assault By Force Likely 50% of 36 mos.
42. Aldar S. Fragoso 04/24/2025 Yes Pearl Vandalism > $400 80% of 32 mos.
43. Thomas J. Williams 04/25/2025 Waner Shooting @ Inhabited Dwelling | 50% of 36 mos.
44, Patrick S. Schuetz 04/30/2025 Yes | Waner Attempted Vandalism > $400 80% of 16 mos.
45. Michael J. Martin 04/30/2025 Pearl Sex Registrant w/ Meth 50% of 16 mos.
14 7 PC 667.5(c) =0
46. Ryan Taylor Santana 05 /6112025 McMenomey | Child Molestation 85% of 152 mos.
47. Justice L. Menear 05/01 /20025 Waner Burglary — 2nd Degree 50% of 16 mos.
48, Jade B. Bennett 05/01/2025 Yes | Waner Smuggling Drugs Into Jail 80% of 48 mos.
49, Ira R. Reyes 05/02/2025 Waner Felon w/ Firearm 50% of 16 mos.
S0A. | James D. Ray 05/07 /2025 Oakley Felon w/ Firearm 50% of 24 mos. cs
S0B. | James D. Ray 05107 /2025 Oakley Willful Failure to Appear 50% of 8 mos. cs
51 Benjamin A. Miller 05/07/2025 Waner Vehicle Theft 50% of 24 mos.
52A. | Kenneth L. Hanover 05/13/2025 Mamo Assault By Force Likely 50% of 36 mos. cs
52B. | Kenneth L. Hanover 05/13/2025 Mamo Bail Jumping 50% of 8 mos. cs
D3 Jose C. Grant 05/15/2025 Yes McMenomey | Resisting By Violence /Threat 80% of 32 mos.
54. John Hill 05/15/2025 Eyster Annoying/Molesting w/ Prior 50% of 24 mos.
55 Alexander Ramirez 05/19/2025 Kelsey Elder Abuse 50% of 24 mos.
56. Richard L. McCormick, Jr. | 05/21/2025 Yes Mamo Criminal Threats 80% of 32 mos.
57A. | Laurie R. Hayes 05/21/2025 Oakley Battery w/ Serious Bodily Inj. 50% of 32 mos. cs

(\]




LOCAL DEFENDANTS REMOVED TO STATE PRISON IN 2025
Mendocino County District Attorney’s Office — January 1, 2025 through August 10, 2025

57B. | Laurie R. Hayes 05/21/2025 Oakley Willful Failure to Appear 50% of 8 mos. cs
58A. | Holland A. Van Horn 05/21/2025 Oakley Grand Theft > $950 50% of 32 mos. cs
58B. | Holland A. Van Horn 05/21/2025 Oakley Fentanyl: Transport For Sale 50% of 36 mos. cs
58C. | Holland A. Van Horn 05/21 /2025 Oakley Grand Theft of Firearm 50% of 8 mos. cs
59A. | Thomas L. Hidalgo 05/22/2025 Yes Oakley Battery By Gassing 80% of 48 mos. cs
59B. | Thomas L. Hidalgo 05/22/2025 Oakley Battery By Gassing 50% of 12 mos. cs
14 4 PC 667.5(c)=1
60A. | Jonathan R. Cisneros 06/01/2025 Pearl Heroin: Possession For Sale 50% of 24 mos. cs
60B. | Jonathan R. Cisneros 06/01/2025 Pearl Reckless Evading 50% of 8 mos. cs
61, Malissa L. Warner 06/04/2025 Moutrie Vandalism > $400 50% of 16 mos.
62. Michael Santos de Jesus 06/05/2025 Pearl Lewd & Lascivious < 16 yrs. old | 50% of 48 mos.
63. Kelisha R. Alvarez 06/05/2025 Yes | Eyster Smuggling Contraband Into Jail | 80% of 72 mos.
64. Bruce E. Cartwright 06/05/2025 Yes Mamo Petty Theft w/ Priors 80% of 32 mos.
65A. | Andru J. Campbell 06/11/2025 Yes | McMenomey | DV w/ Traumatic Injury 80% of 48 mos. cs
65B. | Andru J. Campbell 06/11/2025 McMenomey | Resting By Violence/Threat 80% of 16 mos. cs
66. Adam L. Pearson 06/13/2025 Yes Waner Witness Intimidation 80% of 48 mos.
67. Joseph S. Stone 06/17/2025 Kelsey Resisting by Violence/Threat 50% of 24 mos.
68A. | Tobias C. Wood 06/25/2025 McMenomey | Meth: Transportation For Sale S50% of 24 mos. cc
68B. | Tobias C. Wood 06/25/2025 McMenomey | Felon w/ Firearm 50% of 24 mos. cc
68C. | Tobias C. Wood 06/25/2025 McMeonmey | Felon w/ Ammunition S50% of 8 mos. cs
9 4 PC 667.5(c) =0
69. Lance A. Treppa 07/02/2025 Oakley Sex Registration Failure 50% of 16 mos.
70. Darrell F. Pike, Jr. 07/10/2025 Oakley Resisting By Violence/Threat 50% of 16 mos.
71A. | John V. Doyle 07/11/2025 Waner Identity Theft 50% of 24 mos. cs
71B. | John V. Doyle 07 /1172625 Waner Identity Theft 50% of 8 mos. cs
71C. | John V. Doyle 07/11/2025 Waner Felon w/ Ammunition 50% of 8 mos. cs
71D. | John V. Doyle 07/11/2025 Waner Identity Theft 50% of 8 mos. cs
T2, Henry R. Frahm-Rinne 07 /11 /2025 Pearl Continuous Child Molestation 85% of 144 mos.
73 Ryan W. Fulwider 07/15/2025 Yes McMenomey | Sex Registration Failure 80% of 32 mos.
74. Trevon D. Smith 07/28/2025 Kelsey Drugs in Prison Camp 50% of 16 mos. cs
6 1 PC 667.5(c)=1
75, Roger D. Peters 08/01/2025 Oakley Felon w/ Firearm 50% of 8 mos. cs
76A. | Patrick L. Painter 08/05/2025 Eyster Reckless Evading 50% of 36 mos. cs
76B. | Patrick L. Painter 08/05/2025 Eyster Bail Jumping 50% of 32 mos. cs
(e Alejandro M. Fragoso 08/05/2025 Oakley DUI w/ Injury 50% of 24 mos.

3 0 PC 667.5(c) =0




“PRISON COMMITMENTS” SERVED IN LOCAL JAIL

Mendocino County District Attorney’s Office

DUE TO REALIGNMENT STATUTES, EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2011

January 1, 2025 through August 10, 2025

Defendant Sentencing Conviction(s) Prison Post
Date Sentence Supervision?
\
1A. Joseph Dominick January 8§, 2025 PC32 .5 month cs Yes
Russo (23.5 mos.)
1B. Joseph Dominick January §, 2025 PC 1320(b)? 8 mos. cs
Russo
2A. Christopher Robert January 16, 2025 H&S 11351 x 27 11378%, | 16 mos. cs Yes
Ashurst and PC.236° (36 mos.)
2B. Christopher Robert January 16, 2025 H&S 11379(a)’ 12 mos. cs
Ashurst

! Penal Code section 32, in the context of defendant Russo’s prosecution, denotes a felony conviction for being an
accessory (after the fact), meaning defendant Russo was involved with another person who was transporting fentanyl
for purposes of sale; defendant Russo knew this other person was illegally transporting fentanyl for sale, yet
defendant Russo nevertheless harbored, concealed or aided the perpetrator with the intent that the perpetrator avoid or
escape arrest, trial, conviction, or punishment.
2 Penal Code section 1320(b) denotes a felony conviction for willfully failing to appear in court after signing a written

promise to appear.

3 Health and Safety Code section 11351 denotes a felony conviction for possession of controlled substances for
purposes of sale. In this case, defendant Ashurst was convicted of two counts of this crime — one involving fentanyl

and the other heroin,

4 Health and Safety Code section 11378 denotes a felony conviction for possession of controlled substances for sale;
in this case, the controlled substance was methamphetamine.

3 Penal Code section 236 denotes a felony conviction for false imprisonment.
6 Health and Safety Code section 11379(a) denotes a conviction for transporting a controlled substances for the
purposes of sale; in this case, the controlled substance was methamphetamine.




Mendocino County District Attorney’s Office

“PRISON COMMITMENTS” SERVED IN LOCAL JAIL
DUE TO REALIGNMENT STATUTES, EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2011

January 1, 2025 through August 10, 2025

Defendant Sentencing Conviction(s) Prison Post
Date Sentence Supervision?
\
3. Marco Antonio January 21, 2025 VC 10851(a)’ 24 mos.
Davila
4. Nicholas Cloud January 27, 2025 PC 4228 and 69(a)’ 24 mos.
Halvorsen
A David Alan Brown January 28, 2025 PC 459/460(b)'° 16 mos.
6. James Edwin February 4, 2025 PC 4573(a)'! 36 mos.
Belden I
7. Gage Matthew February 27, 2025 PC 530.5(a)'? and 14 mos. cs Yes
Deloy Gorman PC 666.1" (10 mos. cs)
8. Lorenzo Santiago March 5, 2025 VC 10851(a)/PC 666.5', 36 mos.
Cruz and PC 30305(a)
9A. | Daniel Ray Holmes March 20, 2025 HS 11351' and 24 mos. cs
HS 11377(a)
9B. Daniel Ray Holmes March 20, 2025 PC 13205 8 mos. cs

7 Vehicle Code section 10851(a) denotes a felony conviction for vehicle theft.

8 Penal Code section 422 denotes a felony conviction for criminal threats.

? Penal Code section 69(a) denotes a felony conviction for resisting an executive officer by means of violence or
threats.

' The combination of Penal Code sections 459 and 460(b) charges denotes a felony conviction for burglary in the
second degree, meaning a non-inhabited dwelling burglary. Could be a commercial business or a locked vehicle.

! Penal Code section 4573 (a) denotes a felony conviction for smuggling contraband, normally drugs, into the jail.

12 Penal Code section 530.5(a) denotes a felony conviction for a type of one form of identity theft.

1 Penal Code section 666.1 denotes a felony conviction for petty theft with at least two or more prior theft
convictions. This charging section was passed into law by the voters approving Prop 36 in the November 2024
general election.

' Penal Code section 666.5 is a sentencing enhancement to a conviction for vehicle theft; it denotes a prior
conviction for the same offense and, if admitted, increases the sentencing triad for the latest conviction.

' Health and Code section 11351, in this case, denotes a felony conviction for possession of fentanyl to sell to others.
' Penal Code section 1320.5 denotes a felony conviction for “bail jumping” — posting bail to ensure an appearance in
court and then willfully failing to appear.




Mendocino County District Attorney’s Office

“PRISON COMMITMENTS” SERVED IN LOCAL JAIL

DUE TO REALIGNMENT STATUTES, EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2011

January 1, 2025 through August 10, 2025

Defendant Sentencing Conviction(s) Prison Post
Date Sentence Supervision?
\
10. Matreyus Dante March 24, 2025 PC 25850(a) and 5 mos. cs Yes
Tiscareno Meyer PC 25850(c)(6)" (19 mos. cs)
11. Michael Charles March 26, 2025 H&S 11395(b) 16 mos.
McGee
12A. Abimael Serna March 26, 2025 PC 594(b)(1) 24 mos. cs
Castillo
12B. Abimael Serna March 26, 2025 PC 25850(a) and 8 mos. cs
Castillo PC 25850(c)(6)
13. Jeanie Laree Bettega April 11, 2025 PC 496(d) 5 mos. cs Yes
(19 mos. cs)
14. Robert Wayne Fuller April 30, 2025 PC 487(a) 3 mos. cs Yes
(21 mos. cs)
15A. Adam Matthew May 1, 2025 PC 1320(b) 8 mos. cs
Kester
15B. Adam Matthew May 1, 2025 PC 664 and 8 mos. cs
Kester VC 10851(a)
16. Benjamin Franklin May 13, 2025 PC 1320(b) 24 mos.
Hoft
17: Tara Renee Hill May 16, 2025 PC 664 and 8 mos. cs
VC 10851(a)
18, Vanessa Elizabeth May 20, 2025 PC 666.1 16 mos.
19, Kelly Marie Stanton May 21, 2025 PC 4573.5 16 mos.
20. Vaibhav Gairola June, 4, 2025 PC 530 and 487(a); 36 mos. ¢s Yes

PC530.5x2

(24 mos. cs)

'7 This combination of two Peanl Code section denotes a felony conviction for carrying a loaded firearm in public
that is not registered to the defendant.




“PRISON COMMITMENTS” SERVED IN LOCAL JAIL

Mendocino County District Attorney’s Office

DUE TO REALIGNMENT STATUTES, EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2011

January 1, 2025 through August 10, 2025

Defendant Sentencing Conviction(s) Prison Post
Date Sentence Supervision?
\
21.. Benjamin Patrick June 10, 2025 VC 10851(a) 24 mos.
Keator
22 Paul Frederick July 2, 2025 H&S 11352(a)'® 16 mos.
Schock
23A. Adam Cuautemoc July 9, 2025 H&S 11379(a)" 24 mos. cs
Vasquez
23B. Adam Cuautemoc July 9, 2025 PC 1320.5% 8 mos. cs
Vasquez
24A. Julian Joseph July 25,2025 H&S 11379(a) and 36 mos. cs
Salazar IV H&S 11360(a)(2)*
24B. Julian Joseph July 25, 2025 PC 1320.5 8 mos. cs
Salazar IV
25A. Steve Allen August 5, 2025 H&S 11379(a) and 20 mos. cs
Leard, Jr. H&S 11378%
25B. Steve Allen August 5, 2025 PC 1320.5 8 mos. cs
Leard, Jr.
26. Justin Alexander August 5, 2025 PC 594(b)(1)* 8 mos. cs
Loudermilk

18 Health and Safety Code section 11352(a), in this instance, denotes a felony conviction for transporting fentanyl for
commercial (for profit) purposes.

19 Health and Safety Code section 11379(a), in this instance, denotes a felony conviction for transporting
methamphetamine for commercial (for profit) purposes.

20 Penal Code section 1320.5 denotes a felony conviction for willfully failing to appear in court after having posted
bail to secure the appearance.

2l Health and Safety Code section 11360(a) denotes a misdemeanor conviction for transporting cannabis for
commercial (for profit) purposes.

22 Health and Safety Code section 11378 denotes, in this instance, a felony conviction for possessing
methamphetamine with the intent to sell same to others.

2 Penal Code section 594(b)(1) denotes a felony conviction for maliciously vandalizing the property of another that
causes more than $400 in damage.




Mendocino County District Attorney’s Office

“PRISON COMMITMENTS” SERVED IN LOCAL JAIL
DUE TO REALIGNMENT STATUTES, EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2011

January 1, 2025 through August 10, 2025

Defendant Sentencing Conviction(s) Prison Post
Date Sentence Supervision?
Cody Zachariah August 5, 2025 H&S 11351% 24 mos.
Mendez

Note: The realignment legislation changed the good time/work time custody credits that
are “earned” by prisoners against the above sentences. By law each defendant is only
required to serve one-half of the commitment noted or, put another way, 50% of the
sentence imposed.

The post-supervision column indicates whether a sentence has been “split,” meaning the
defendant’s overall sentence is split by order of the Court between time incarcerated in the
county jail and time on mandatory supervision upon release. If the defendant’s sentence is
not split, then he or she will not have any probation or parole-like supervision upon
completion of their full sentence.

24 Health and Safety Code section 11351, in this instance, denotes a felony conviction for possession fentanyl with
the intent to sell same to others.




Proposition 57 Aftermath ...
State Prison Inmates Under Review By CDCR
For Expedited (Early) Release (updated june 23, 2025)

Name of Convict Date Crimes Convicted Special Notes State Parole Board of Parole Hearings Nonviolent
Committed to and Sentenced Prison Board Legal Parole Review Decision
Prison Together Sentence | Notice: Date
Imposed Received
06/06/2019 PC § 273.5(F)(1) To the Board of Parole Hearing: 88 mos. 02/18/2022 | 03/29/2022: BPH does not have jurisdiction,

Jimmy Edward
Allen
SCUK CRCR 19-30901

SCUK CRCR 18-95822
SCUK CRCR 18-94478

Corporal Injury to Spouse
With Prior Within 7 yrs.

VC §

23152(B)/23550.5(A)
Driving While Under the
Influence With Prior
Manslaughter

PC § 1320(B)
Failure to Appear on
Felony

The Mendocino County District
Attorney has received notice that
the Board of Parole Hearings (BPH)
is reviewing Inmate Jimmy Edward
Allen Jr. (Allen) for Nonviolent
Parole Release.

committed to the
California Department of
Corrections and  Rehabilitation
(CDCR) after committing Felony DUI
with prior Felony Gross Vehicular
Manslaughter while Intoxicated, and
while that case was pending
committing a felony Failure to
Appear. He was also committed to
CDCR for committing, while out on
warrant, a Felony violation of
Corporal Injury to a
Spouse/Cohabitant with a Prior
conviction within 7 years. Dismissed
in that 3 case were charges of
Felony Child Endangerment, for
endangering his 1 year old child
during the domestic violence and
special allegations including felony
pending felony, a strike prior, and 2
prison priors.

Allen was

The Felony DUl involved the
defendant driving at approximately
3:15 p.m. in a rural area with a .11
blood alcohol level, when he left the
road and crashed into a tree. He

no further review.

Decision based on the reasons stated below:

Inmate Allen was released to PRCS Mendocino County on
03/19/22. BPH does not have jurisdiction to conduct a
review on the merits. This case is being administratively
closed with no jurisdiction.

Shawvwmon Hogg




Proposition 57 Aftermath ...
State Prison Inmates Under Review By CDCR
For Expedited (Early) Release (updated june 23, 2025)

Name of Convict

Date
Committed to
Prison

Crimes Convicted
and Sentenced
Together

Special Notes

State
Prison
Sentence
Imposed

Parole
Board Legal
Notice: Date

Received

Board of Parole Hearings Nonviolent
Parole Review Decision

poses and extreme danger to our
community as he continues to drink
and drive even after causing the
death of Donna Miller, a passenger
in his vehicle in 2011, and seriously
injuring his other passenger. In the
2011 case he had a .29 blood
alcohol level at 10pm and drove
through a stop sign causing a
collision with an oncoming vehicle.

The domestic violence incident was
also not the defendant’s first

domestic violence assault
prosecution. In 2008 he was
convicted and granted misdemeanor
domestic violence probation

including  counseling  programs
directed at preventing continued
violence. In 2016, after his release
from prison for the manslaughter
prison sentence, he committed and
was convicted of Felony domestic
violence.  Probation was denied
with a low term prison sentence
imposed. He was discharged from
PRCS in January 2018. His Felony
DUI arrest occurred in May of that
same year. This incident occurred a
year later, while he was out to
warrant, in April 2019. The victim
was contacted by law enforcement
and was holding her 1 year old child
when she told Deputies that she had
been with Allen for 7 year and was
“suffering from continuous years of




Proposition 57 Aftermath ...
State Prison Inmates Under Review By CDCR
For Expedited (Early) Release (updated june 23, 2025)

Name of Convict

Date
Committed to
Prison

Crimes Convicted
and Sentenced
Together

Special Notes

State
Prison
Sentence
Imposed

Parole
Board Legal
Notice: Date

Received

Board of Parole Hearings Nonviolent
Parole Review Decision

physical abuse at the hands of Allen”
(quote from police report). At that
time she stated she had been
assaulted “numerous times over the
past couple of days including earlier
today.” (quote from police report)
Officers observed bruising on both
sides of her temples and “days old”
bruises on her arm pit, rib cage and
bicep. She stated that he had also
pushed her down on top of their
child during a struggle. In 2019 at
sentencing she received a 3 year full
restraining order.

For the reasons stated below, the
Mendocino County District Attorney
is adamantly opposed to the early
release of Jimmy Allen Jr.

A, (1) Trial Court
Procedural History of
SCUK-CRCR-18-94478 &
18-95822

On June 11, 2018, the Mendocino
County District Attorney’s office
(MCDA) filed a criminal complaint
charging Allen with felony violations
of Vehicle Code section
23152(a)/23550.5(a)(3), (DUl with
felony manslaughter prior within 10
years), and alternately VvC
23152(b)/23550.5(a)(3) (DUl with
over .08 blood alcohol with felony
manslaughter prior within 10 years).




Proposition 57 Aftermath ...
State Prison Inmates Under Review By CDCR
For Expedited (Early) Release (updated june 23, 2025)

Name of Convict

Date
Committed to
Prison

Crimes Convicted
and Sentenced
Together

Special Notes

State
Prison
Sentence
Imposed

Parole
Board Legal
Notice: Date

Received

Board of Parole Hearings Nonviolent
Parole Review Decision

MCDA additionally alleged that Allen
had been previously convicted of a
strike conviction per Penal Code
Sections 1170.12 and 667 for
vehicular manslaughter and had
served a prison term as defined by
Penal Code Section 667.5(b) for
Felony  domestic  violence, a
violation of Penal Code Section
273.5(a).

Allen was arraigned on this
complaint on July 23, 2018. The
Mendocino County Public Defender
was appointed as his counsel of
record, bail was set at $ 155,000 and
a preliminary hearing was scheduled
for August 1%, 2018. At the pre-
preliminary hearing on July 27, 2018
Allen was granted Own
Recognizance release over the
Deputy District Attorney’s objection
and the preliminary hearing was
continued to August 21, 2018. At
the next pre-preliminary hearing
appearance the preliminary hearing
was continued again to August 29,
2018.

The preliminary hearing was held on
August 29, 2018 and Allen was held
to answer on all charges and special
allegations. He was ordered to
appear on September 14, 2018 for
arraignment on the information. On
September 14, 2018 he failed to




Proposition 57 Aftermath ...
State Prison Inmates Under Review By CDCR
For Expedited (Early) Release (updatcd june 23, 2025)

Name of Convict

Date
Committed to
Prison

Crimes Convicted
and Sentenced
Together

Special Notes

State
Prison
Sentence
Imposed

Parole
Board Legal
Notice: Date

Received
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appear and warrants were issued.

On October 3, 2018 the MCDA filed
a criminal complaint charging Allen
with one count of Felony Failure to
Appear, Penal Code section 1320(b)
and submitted a declaration in
support of an arrest warrant for that
charge.

The warrants for both cases
remained out for 6 months until the
defendant was captured on April 1%,
2019. He was arraigned on April 4t
on case 18-95822 and the Public
Defender of Mendocino County was
appointed. No time waiver was
entered on this case and a
preliminary  hearing was  set
concurrent with his new case on
April 17, 2019.

On April 10, 2019, Allen entered a
plea of No Contest in case 18-94478
to Count 2, Driving with a blood
alcohol level of .08 or greater with a
prior Felony conviction of vehicular
manslaughter, and admitted that he
had suffered the prior strike
conviction  for the vehicular
manslaughter.  He agreed to a
stipulated term of 6 years state
prison for that offense. His prior
prison term special allegations were
dismissed. He also entered a plea of
no contest to the Failure to appear,
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with an agreed concurrent sentence
of 2 years state prison.

On June 6, 2019 Allen was
sentenced on these 2 cases to 6
years state prison, with a concurrent
term of 2 years for failing to appear.

A.(2)  Trial Court Procedural
History of SCUK-CRCR-19-30901

On April 3, 2019 MCDA filed a
complaint against Allen and his
mother Chere Matilda Powers.
Allen was charged with a felony
violation of Penal Code Section
273.5(f)(1), Corporal Injury to a
Spouse/Cohabitant with a prior
conviction within 7 vyears, and
Felony Abusing or Endangering the
Health of a Child, 1 year old Billy A.,
in violation of Penal Code Section
273a(a). MCDA additionally alleged
that these offenses were committed
while Allen had a felony case
pending in violation of Penal Code
Section 12022.1, and that Allen had
been previously convicted of
vehicular manslaughter, a “strike” as
defined by Penal Code Sections
1170.1 and 667. MCDA further
alleged that Allen had served 2 prior
prison terms as defined by Penal
Code Section 667.5(b). Allen’s
mother was charged with a felony
violation of Penal Code Section 32
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for harboring, concealing and aiding
Allen with the intent that he avoid
arrest, trial, conviction and
punishment.

Allen was arraigned on the
complaint on April 4, 2019, the
Mendocino County Public Defender
was appointed and a preliminary
hearing was scheduled for April 17,
2019. Bail was set at $ 195,000, and
reports were provided to the
defense including reports from prior
domestic assaults in 2008 and 2016.

On April 10, 2019 Allen entered a
plea of No Contest to Count 1,
admitting the prior, with a dismissal
of Count 2 and the special
allegations. He agreed to a
consecutive term of 1 year 4 months
and was sentenced to that term on
June 6™, 2019. A restraining order
was issued for the victim for 3 years
at sentencing.

Allen’s  mother pled to a
misdemeanor PC 32 on June 27,
2019. She was placed on probation
for 2 years and a violation of that
probation was filed on June 26,
2020. Warrants remain out for her.

B. Administrative Review
Criteria
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The Mendocino County District
Attorney is not provided with the
institution programming
information CDCR has traditionally
provided to the district attorneys
before parole hearings. However,
after  reviewing all  available
information, we have reached the
following conclusions:

When considering the known case
factors for Inmate Jimmy Allen Jr.,
we believe that this inmate poses
an unreasonable risk of violence to
the local community. We therefore
adamantly oppose early release.

1. Current
commitment
Offenses

Allen’s newest DUl offense is a
felony offense based on the fact
that he continues to drink and drive
regardless of his prior Felony DUI
and prison sentence. This offense
occurred in the middle of the
afternoon, when people are outside.
In fact, he collided with a tree near a
driveway where the resident was 30
feet away in his yard. In this area
the rural roads have no sidewalks
and both adults and children often
walk on the roadway, especially on a
Tuesday in May when school is
getting out around 3pm. The




MENDOCINO COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY: PETITIONS FOR RESENTENCING: STATUS
(Penal Code 1170.95/1172.6: Senate Bill 1437 (Legislative Change to Felony Murder Rule))
Last Updated: June 26, 2025

Defendant Case No. Trial DDA 1437 Rec'd |Brief/Resp. Due |Response Filed |Hearing Date Outcome

1. Tai Abreu SCUK CRCR 01-45867 |Davenport 2/5/2019 05/21/20: Resentenced- 180 mos. To life
2. James Kester SCUK CRCR 11-18709 [McMenomey| 2/4/2019 03/01/19 Petition Denied
3. Edgar Contreras SCUK CRCR 15-83264 |Eyster 2/25/2019 09/21/22 Petition Denied
4. Simon Thornton SCUK CRCR 11-18259 |Sequeira 1/23/2019 07/10/20 Petition Denied
5. Marvin Johnson SCUK CRCR 11-18259 |Sequiera 1/18/2019 07/06/20 Petition Denied
6. Charles Diaz SCTM CRCR 99-34592|AG 2/14/2019 04/11/19 Petition Denied
7. Pastor Pena SCUK CRCR 04-59758 |Faulder 3/6/2019 03/21/19 Petition Denied
8. M. Godinez Gonzalez |SCUK CRCR 15-83264 |Eyster 3/7/2019 09/21/22 Petition Denied
9. Nathan McWilliams |SCUK CRCR 05-68381 |[McMenomey| 3/6/2019 12/14/22 Petition Denied
10. Caleb Silver SCTM CRCR 16-86028|Stoen 3/19/2019 03/28/19 Petition Denied
11. Rodolfo Saldana SCUK CRCR 03-52729 |Martin 3/19/2019 03/21/19 Petition Denied
12. Cameron Whitlock SCUK CRCR 89-00256 [Hickok 3/28/2019 05/13/19 Petition Denied
13. Charles J. Schwarm  |SCUK CRCR 04-60402 |Faulder 4/4/2019 04/08/19 Petition Denied
14. Brandon Pinola SCUK CRCR 08-84814 [Ravitch 4/4/2019 10/01/19 Petition Denied
15. Kenneth Rogers SCTM CRCR 05-65933|Stoen 4/4/2019 04/15/19 Petition Denied
16. Michael Marlin SCUK CRCR 07-81707 |Ravitch 4/4/2019 04/15/19 Petition Denied
17. Glenn Hughes SCUK CRCR 12-20031 [Hubley 4/16/2019 04/23/19 Petition Denied




MENDOCINO COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY: PETITIONS FOR RESENTENCING: STATUS
(Penal Code 1170.95/1172.6: Senate Bill 1437 (Legislative Change to Felony Murder Rule))
Last Updated: June 26, 2025

/1]

Defendant Case No. Trial DDA 1437 Rec'd |Brief/Resp. Due |Response Filed |Hearing Date Outcome

18. Christopher Coleman |SCUK CRCR 01-44478 [Newman 4/24/2019 05/01/19 Petition Denied
19. Caleb Flitcroft SCUK CRCR 05-68281 [Norman 5/16/2019 06/10/19 Petition Denied
20. Lovell Keller SCUK CRCR 08-84725 |Ravitch 5/30/2019 06/07/19 Petition Denied
21. Billy Norbury SCUK CRCR 12-20312 |Eyster 7/11/2019 09/04/19 Petition Denied
22. Trevor Conley SCUK CRCR 05-68381 |[McMenomey| 9/3/2019 09/25/21 Petition Denied
23. Noah Shinn SCUK CRCR 10-15319 |Killion 2/14/2020 02/18/20 Petition Denied
24. Rey Reyes SCUK CRCR 10-15732 |Norman 10/2/2020 11/16/20 Petition Denied
25. Caleb Flitcroft SCUK CRCR 05-68281 |[Norman 1/5/2022 01/07/22 Petition Denied
26. Richard Pervier SCUK CRCR 12-23304 [Norman 1/12/2022 12/12/22 Petition Denied
27. Thomas Marston 8139-C Rackauckas 12/9/2021 08/31/22 Petition Denied
28. Joseph Mantynen SCUK CRCR 17-92736 |Eyster 2/24/2022 04/11/22 Petition Denied
29. Noah Shinn SCUK CRCR 10-15319 |Killion 3/4/2022 03/17/23: Resentenced- 180 mos.
30. Pastor Pena SCUK CRCR 04-59758 |Faulder 3/28/2022 08/17/22 Petition Denied
31. John G. Mendoza SCUK CRCR 06-70741 |Newman 6/21/2022 11/03/22 Petition Denied
32. Lovell Keller SCUK CRCR 08-84725 |Ravitch 7/11/2022 01/06/23 Petition Denied
33. James E. Kester SCUK CRCR 11-18709 [McMenomey| 8/3/2022 01/18/23 Petition Denied




MENDOCINO COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY: PETITIONS FOR RESENTENCING: STATUS

(Penal Code 1170.95/1172.6: Senate Bill 1437 (Legislative Change to Felony Murder Rule))
Last Updated: June 26, 2025

34. Jefferey Joaquin SCUK CRCR 17-89461 |[McMenomey| 11/7/2022 03/26/23 Petition Denied
/1]

Defendant Case No. Trial DDA 1437 Rec'd |Brief/Resp. Due |Response Filed |Hearing Date Outcome

35. Michael Kane SCUK CRCR 16-88179 |Eyster 6/7/2022 11/28/22 Petition Denied

36. Simon Thornton SCUK CRCR 11-18259 [Sequeira 11/28/2022 03/10/23: Resentenced- 60 mos. cc

37. William Hale Crocker |SCUK CRCR 11-18566 |Sequeira 12/12/2022 03/10/23 Petition Denied

38. Marvin Johnson SCUK CRCR 11-18259 [Sequeira 11/28/2022 02/27/23: Resentenced- 60 mos.

39. Patrick Noel SCWL CRCR 04-58628|McMenomey| 2/27/2023 06/28/23 Petition Denied

40. Michael Marlin SCUK CRCR 07-81707 |Ravitch 4/10/2023 06/28/23 Petition Denied

41. Adam Kendall SCUK CRCR 16-87661 |Eyster 7/17/2023 01/17/24 Petition Withdrawn

42. Joaquina Joaquin SCUK CRCR 20-36755 |Eyster 10/13/2023 11/03/23 Petition Denied
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